
P2000 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE (LRV) OVERHAUL 
PROGRAM CONSULTANT SUPPORT SERVICES 

CONTRACT PS20113000

Operations, Safety, & Customer Experience Committee Meeting

July 17, 2025



AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to:

A. EXECUTE Contract Modification No. 31 to Contract No PS20113000, a 
cost plus fixed-fee contract with CH2M Hill, Inc. for the P2000 Light Rail 
Vehicle (LRV) Overhaul Program Consultant Support Services, increasing 
the Not-To-Exceed (NTE) contract price by $1,448,394.00 from 
$9,563,696.20 to $11,012,090.20, and extending the period of 
performance from December 31, 2025 to June 30, 2026.

B. EXECUTE individual contract modifications within the Board-approved 
contract modification authority.

RECOMMENDATION

2



PROJECT:  P2000 Light Rail Vehicle Overhaul Program Consultant Support Services

AWARDEE : CH2M Hill, Inc. (JACOBS)

DEOD COMMITMENT: DBE Participation is 24.81%. CH2M Hill is expected to meet and 

comply to this requirement.

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

3



ISSUE

The P2000 LRV Modernization Project continues to experience unanticipated delays 

due to obsolete components, technical challenges, and supply chain disruptions. This 

existing consulting support services contract is required to ensure continuity, seamless 

project execution, and completion of the LRV Modernization project. 

The Metro Project Team does not have the in-house resources to undertake the 

described support. 

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

4



DISCUSSION

This existing professional service support provides Metro the technical and program 

management support during the Project’s remaining phases, including Conditional 

Acceptance of remaining three LRVs, fleet Reliability Demonstration, Final Acceptance 

and concluding contract Warranty.

Approval of the recommendation modifies Contract No. PS20113000 to allow 

continuation of technical and program management support for the P2000 LRV 

Modernization Project. Metro staff requires this Project support to navigate and 

mitigate the remaining technical issues to achieve final delivery and acceptance of the 

fifty-two (total) modernized P2000 LRVs.

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

5


	Your Presentation Template
	Slide 1: P2000 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE (LRV) OVERHAUL PROGRAM CONSULTANT SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACT PS20113000 
	Slide 2: RECOMMENDATION
	Slide 3: ISSUE & DISCUSSION
	Slide 4: ISSUE & DISCUSSION
	Slide 5: ISSUE & DISCUSSION


